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AGREEMENT 

This agreement is entered into on this date by and between Wesley W. Hazelwood and Karla 

o. Hazelwood hereinafter referred to as "party of the first part" and the City of Jonesboro, 

MATA Department, hereinafter referred to as "party of the second part." 

WITNESSETH: 

The party of the first part is the owner of certain property at 1344 Western Street, 

Jonesboro, Arkansas, Parcel Number 66. 

The party of the second part is in the process of improving West Nettleton Avenue. 

The party of the second part has agreed to the following requests made 
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by the party of 

first part. 

1. To be paid the sum of$542.00 
2. Remove existing concrete driveway back to new R.O.W. lin 
3. Provide cut in new curb and gutter for driveway. U C~ (j 
4. Construct concrete driveway to new R.O. W. line. 
5. Construct 5' sidewalk width of property. 
6. Landscape to drain water to inlet of storm sewer. 
7. Solid sod area disturbed by construction. _,,~~ 

B. Provide cut in curb & gutter for double drivewaY.1~· . 
The above said agreed amount to be paid shall be free and clear of any and all emcumbrance WIth 

theexceptionof @Im ~ tJ7;~
 
This agreement is executed on this the ~ day of9£4r '2002
 

BY: ----I~-.::01-1-1""-h1_H---

CITY 0 
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Right-of-Way 

Whereas, Wesley W. Hazlewood and Karla O. Hazlewood, is the owner of land in 
Craighead County, Arkansas described below, and the City of Jonesboro, a municipal 
corporation of the State of Arkansas, is the owner of adjoining land; 

Whereas, Wesley W. Hazlewood and Karla O. Hazlewood, and city have agreed upon 
a right-of-way for construction and maintenance of a street across the land of Wesley W. 
Hazlewood and Karla O. Hazlewood, in favor of city and in favor of the land of city. 

Now, Therefore, be it agree between ~eY If. Hazlewood and Karla O. 
Hazlewood, and city on tL£- day of __ .....-t. L .__, 2002. 

1. Wesley W. Hazlewood and arla O. Hazle\ od,~erationof the agreement 
hereinafter made by city, grants to city a right-of-way for construction and maintenance 
of a street over the land Wesley W. Hazlewood and Karla O. Hazlewood, in City of 
Jonesboro, Craighead County, Arkansas, or particularly described as follows: 

DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 
PART OF LOT 22 OF CHARLES A STUCK SECOND ADDITION TO THE CITY OF 

JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #48, PAGE 
#208 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING 
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 22 OF CHARLES A STUCK SECOND 
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS; THENCE 
NORTH 0°28'27" EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOT 22 AFORESAID, 2.60 FEE ENCE 
NORTH 89°05'22" EAST 9001 FEET TO THE EAST UNE OF LOT 22 AFORES ~ CE 
SOUTH 0°28'27" WEST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 2.84 FEET TO THE SOUTH Sr~ ~ F 
LOT 22 AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 89°14'27" WEST, ALONG THE SOU ~~~ OF 
AFORESAID, 90.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAININ ,.~~A ,~~.70 
SQUARE FEET). 0~ ~v~ 

o	 £ .~~~~~ 
~'v ~~ v"" 

DESCRIPTION OF TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT ~ ~~ ~ 
PART OF LOT 22 OF CHARLES A STUCK SECOND ADDITI '10 CITY OF 

JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN D D OK #48, PAGE 
#208 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO ECORDER, BEING 
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 22 OF CHARLES A STUCK SECOND 
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS; THENCE 
NORTH 0°28'27" EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOT 22 AFORESAID, 260 FEET TO THE 
POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER; THENCE CONTINUE NORTH 0°28'27" EAST, ALONG SAID 
WEST LINE, 62.41 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 6°42'58" EAST 4029 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 33°28'53" 
EAST 9.52 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 22°)3'30" EAST 1256 FEET, THENCE NORTH 89°42'30" EAST 
49.13 FEET; THENCE EAST 15.63 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 80°04'26" EAST 5.07 FEET; THENCE 
SOUTH 87°14'27" EAST 503 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF LOT 22 AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 
0°28'27" WEST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 0.54 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 89°05'22" WEST 9001 
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER, CONTAINING, 0012 ACRES, (50692 SQUARE 
FEET) 



MIse BOOK 4b PAGE 508 

STATE OF ARKAJiSAS '" La I­
COUNTY OF L:\Qq ,-C. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
On this day before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Wesley W. 

Hazlewood and Karla O. Hazlewood, to me well known to be the person whose name is 
subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that she had executed the same 
for the purposes therein stated and set forth. 

~.~~.y hand and seal------;rQ- '2002. 

this 

, n 

-----If--'---"~~~.~aj:t{ 

of 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
J. HARRY HARDWICK 

NOTARY PUBLIC-ARKANSAS
 
CRAIGHEAD COUNTY
 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 02-14-2010
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S.w. COR. OF LOT 22 OF CHARLES A. STUCK'S SECOND 
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS. 

DESCRIvnON OF PERMANENT RIGHT·()fWAY 
PART or LOT 22 OF CHARLES A. sn ICK SECaNT) ADDITION TO THE CIlY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD 

COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED nOOK #48, PAGE #2Q8 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT 
CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING MORE PARnCtlLARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 22 OF CHARLES A. STUCK SECOND ADDITION TO THE CITY 
OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COlTNTY, ARKA.NSASj THENCE NORTH 0"28'27" EAST, ALONG HiE WEST LINE 
OF LOT 22 AFORESAID, 2.60 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°05'22" EAST 90.01 rEET TO THE EAST LINE OF LOT 22 
AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTII 0°28'27" WEST, Al.ONG SAID EAST lINE, 2.84 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER 
OF LOT 22 AFORESAID; THENCE SOOTH 89°14'27" WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF l.OT 22 AFORESAID, 
9('.l't' FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGil','NING, CONTAINING, 0.006 ACRES, (244.70 SQUARE FEET\. 

DESCRIPTION OF TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT 
PART OF LOT 21 OF CHARLES A. STUCK SECOND ADDmON TO niE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD 

COlJNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #48, PAGE ;l2l'8 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCllIT COl TRT 
CLERK AND EXOFFIClO RECORDER, BEING MORE PARnCULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS; 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 22 OF CHARLES A. SnJCK SECOND ADDITION TO THE CITY 
OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS; THENCE NORTH l~028'27" EAST, ALONG TIlE WEST LINE 
OF LOT 22 AFORESAID, 2.60 FEET TO TIlE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER; THENCE CONTINUE NORTH l1°28'27" 
EAST, ALONG SAID WEST LINE, 62.41 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 6°42'~8" EAST 4l\.29 HET; THENCE SOUTH 
33"28'53" EAST 9.~2 FEET; UiENCE SOUTH 22°13'3(1" EAST 12.~6 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°42'30" EAST 49.13 
FEET; THENCE EAST 15.63 fEET; THENCE SOUTH 8l)Ol)4'26" EAST 5.l'·j FEET; THENCE SOUTH 87°14'27" EAST 
5.03 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF LOT 22 AFORESAID; THENCE SOlirH 0°28'27" WEST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 
l\.54 FEET; TIU~NCE SOUTH 89°('5'22" WEST 90.01 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINN1NG PROPER, CONTAINING, 
l\.l~12 ACRES, 1506.92 SQUARE FEETI. 

Copyright 2002 A.E. & T, LLC 

ASSOCIATED ENGINEERING AND TESTING, LLC 
CIVIL ENGINEERING, LAND SURVEYING AND MATERIALS TESTING 

1825 EAST NETTLETON AVENUE SUITE I 
JONESBORO, AR 72401 

SURVEYOR'S NOTE 
THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED 
FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE 
CITY OF JONESBORO, AND IS NOT 
ASSIGNABLE. 

WESLEY W. HAZLEWOOD 
&KARLA O. HAZLEWOOD 
1344 WESTERN STREET 

DEED RECORD #577, PAGE #679 I NOT VALID WITHOUT ORIGINAL SIGNATURE 

PH: 870-932-3594 

CLIENT 

CITY OF JONESBORO 
MISC BOOK 46 PAGE 506 

~= u =~f!tf-1tY:-~~;:2" 0008 

FAX: 870-935-1263 
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CRAIGHEAD COUNTY 
ANN HUDSON 
CIRCU.. I. T CL~R~/.,l\Cl:u~~ lL"bV-. D.C.------------" 



LOCATED AT: 
1344 Westem St
 

Pt of Lot 22 of Char1es A. Stuck Second Addition
 
Jonesboro, AR 72401-3714
 

FOR: 
City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott
 

314 W Washington, Jonesboro AR 72401
 

AS OF: 
February 25, 2002 

BY: 
Bob Gibson, CG0247 

Form GA3 - "TOTAL for Windows" appraisal software by aIa mode, inc. -1-800-ALAMOOE 



BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES 
Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants 

420 W. Jefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob L. Gibson, CG0247 Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401 Telephone (870) 932-5206 
Fred D. Jaynes, CG0496 Facsimile (870) 972-9959 
Dennis L. Jaynes, CG0607 

February 25, 2002 

MATA 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott 
314 W Washington 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

Re:	 1344 Western St 
Jonesboro AR 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

1 have appraised the above property as of February 25, 2002, and find the market value to be 
$12,000. In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the "amount of 
taking" for the purpose of widening Nettleton Avenue. The remaining value is $11,608 or a 
difference of $392 which is the just compensation due the owner. In addition a temporary 
easement is being used in the amount of506.92 sq ft. A fee of$150 is being paid for this 
inconvenience bringing total compensation to $542. 

Should I be of future service, please contact my office. 

Sincerely, 



The purpose of this appraisal is to give a fair market value of the land taken by the 
City of Jonesboro for the expansion of Nettleton Avenue. The subject at 1344 
Western Street will lose a tract ofland: 244.70 sq ft 

The value of the improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the assessed value 
of the improvements has not been used in the appraisal. The set back should not 
affect the driveway and the entrance to the improvements. 

Subject Value as ofFebruary 25, 2002 

Value Before Taking: 7500 sq ft x $1.60 = $12,000 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $12,000 

$12,000 

Value After Taking: 7500 - 244.70 sq ft x $1.60 = $11,608 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $11,608 

$11,608 

Difference is the just compensation or $392 

In addition a temporary easement of506.92 sq ft is being used. A fee of$150 is 
paid for this inconvenience. 

Total Compensation $392 + $150 = $542 



SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES
 

Subject Address 

Legal Description 

City 

County 

State 

Zip Code 

Census Tract 

Map Reference 

Sale Price 

Date of Sale 

Borrower / Client 

Lender 

Size (Square Feet) 

Price per Square Fool 

Location 

Age 

Condition 

Total Rooms 

Bedrooms 

Baths 

Appraiser 

Date of Appraised Value 

Final Estimate of Value 

1344 Western St 

Pt of Lot 22 of Charles A. Stuck Second Addition 

Jonesboro 

Craighead 

AR 

72401-3714 

0002.00 

N/A 

$ N/A 

N/A 

CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott 

$ 

Urban-Avg 

Bob Gibson, CG0247 

February 25, 2002 

$ 542 - Just Compensation 

Form SSD - "TOTAL for Windows' appraisal software by a Ia mode, inc. -1-800-ALAMOOE 



LAND APPRAISAL REPORT
 
File No. 

Borrower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro Census Tract 0002.00 Map Reference ....:.N.::.:/A~ __1 

Property Address 1344 Western St 
City Jonesboro County ....;::C""'ra=iQ..h;.;:;.ea:::..:d"-- _ Stale -'-A"-R=--- _ Zip Code 72401-3714 
Legal Descr1p11on Pi of Lot 22 of Charles A. Stuck Second Addition 
saJII PrIce $ N/A Date of Sale N/A Loan Term N/A yrs. Property Rights Appraised [gJ Fee 0 Leasehold 0 De Minimis PLIO 
Actual Real Estate Taxes $ N/A (yr) Loan charges to be paid by se~r $ N/A Other sales concessions -'-N"'-/A-'- --l 

LenderlCllent City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott Address 314 W Washinaton Jonesboro AR 72401 
Occupant Wesley W. Hazlewood Appraiser Bob Gibson, CG0247 Instructions to Appraiser,.=B:.=e.:.::fo:.:...:re:-V.:..:a:::;lu::.::e::.,:./A..::,ft:.=e,--rV..:..:a:::;lu::.;:e=-- ---l 

LoctIon ~ Urban U Suburban U Rural 
BLiI Up [gJ Over 75% 0 m. to 75% 0 Under 25% 
Growth Rate o FuItt OIlY. D Rapid [gJ Steady 0 Slow 
Property Values o Increasing l8:J Stable 0 Declining 
DemandlSupply D Shortage [gJ In Balance 0 Oversupply 
Mar1<eIing TIme D Under 3 Mos. l8:J 4-6 Mos. 0 Over 6Mos. 
Present Land Use 80% 1 Family -2% 2-4 Family -2% ApIs. _% Condo-!Q% Commercial 

%Industrial %Vacant % 
Change in Present Land Use [gJ Not Likely -0 -Like-Iy-(*)----:O=-T-aki-·ng-Place (*) 

(*) From To _ 
Predominant Occupancy [gJ OWner 0 Tenant __5_% Vacant 
Single Family Price Range $ 40 to $ 100 Predominant Value $-=6,-=-5 _ 
Single Family Age __10_ yrs. to-----l§... yrs. Predominant Age __---=5=0 yrs. 

Good Avg. Fair Poor 
Employment Stability 0[gJ00
Convenience to Employment D[gJOO
Convenience to Shopping O[gJDO
Convenience to Schools O[gJDO
Adequacy of PubRc Transportalion O[gJOD
Recreational Facilities 0[gJ00
Adequacy of Utilities 0[gJ00
Property Compatibility 0[gJ00
Protection from Detrimental Conditions D[gJOO
PoIce and Rre Protection O[gJDO
General Appearance of Properties 0[gJ00
Appeal to Market O[gJOD 

Comments including those factors, favorable or unfavorable, affecting marketability (e.g. public parks, schools, view, noise):Subiect is bound by Matthews to the North 
Southwest Drive to the South Main to the East and Hiahwav 63 to the West. The new Kinderaarten Center is located due east of the subject 
DrODertv. No neoative influences are noted. 

Dimensions 75'x100' = 7,500 Sq. R. or Acres k'SJ Corner Lot 
Zoning classification R-1 Multi Family Residential Present Improvements I:8J do D do not conform to zoning regulations 

- am best .., I5<J ""'..... FOlIo< "..,lvl
PubHc Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo -=L:::e..:..:ve"'-I --l 

Elec. [gJ Street Access I:8J PubRc 0 Private Size -:...:Av.:..:e"-.:ra""iOL:1e -l 
Gas l8:J ISurface Asphalt Shape,-,R=ecla=-=:n.:slQ=lul=a=-r --1 

Water [gJ Maintenance [gJ POORc 0 Private View ....;.A..:.:,v..:;;erc:::a:a!lle;:.,.-'-'R=eSl=·d=e:.;..:nti=·a:::..I -1 

San. Sewer [gJ [gJ Storm Sewer lSI Curb/Gutter Drainage..:.A..:.:.v~erc=a:llLOle=-- -=".---=--l 

o Underground Elect. &Tel. n Sidewalk CXj Street Liahts Ie the properly 1ocIttcI1n. HUD identified Special FIoocI Hazard Am? [gJ No 0 v. 
Comments (favorable or unfavorable Including any apparent adveme easements, encroachments, or other adveme conditions): FEMA MaD No. 05031 C0131 C 

The underslgned has rec~ed three recent sales of properties most similar and proxlmate to subject and has considered these In the mar1<e! analysis. The descriplton Includes a dollar 
adlustment reflecting mar1<e! reaction to those ~ems of slgnlflcant variation between the subject and comparable properties. If a significant Item In the comparable property Is superior 
to or more favorable than the subject property, a minus (0) a~lustrnent Is made thus reducing the Indicated value of subject; If a significant ~em in the comparable Is Inferior to or less 
favorable than the subject property, aplus (+) adjustment is made thus Increasing the indicated value of the subject. 

ITEM SUBJECT PROPERlY 
Address 1344 Western St 

Proxlmitv to Sooiect 
Sales Price 
Price 
Data Source 
Date of Sale and 
11me Adjustment 

Location 
SitllNiew 

Sales or Financing 
Concessions 

Net Adj. CToIaIl 

S N/A 
S 

DESCRIPTION 
N/A 
Urban-Ave 
7500 SQ ft 

COMPARABLE NO. 1 
SEE 

'. 'Is 

DESCRIPTION I+(- lS Adiust. 

IX1 + r l - :S 

COMPARABLE NO.2 
COMPARABLE 

'. ...;.'S 

DESCRIPTION 1+ HS Adiust 

r l + r - :S 

COMPARABLE NO.3 
SALES 

.Is 

DESCRIPTION I+/-lSAdiust. 

r l + r l - :S 

Comments and Conditions of Appraisal: 

Rnal Reconciliation: Just Comoensatioll l$392 + TemDorarv Easement $150 =$542 
_...-v.}.\\\\"\". 'cL~~'i ;;- 'f;', .. ,,/.:?~ 

NOl'!nY AI OF -'-F""'eb=ru.:;:.:a=ry~25::_ 2002 to be $ -=54:..:.=.2 ~ 

.... ,- 't, .. ',' .-. ~[Y2KJ 
"'':;'/;,,'()u' I . r'i.·;,:.,,~'" Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 

'111",,//lJijjrmi.N(}~\.,.OTAL for Windows· appraisal software by a Ia mode, inc. -1-8llO-ALAMODE 

1 



COMPARABLE SALES
 

CLUB MANOR
 
Sale #1
 
Seller/Buyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #2
 
SellerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

IVY GREEN
 
Sale #1
 
SellerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #2
 
SellerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #3
 
SellerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Troutt to Hill 
$116,000 
4/3/92 
420/267 
1.0 acre 
$2.66 
Lot 5 

Troutt to McKee 
$85,000 
4/8/95 
483/323 
1.0 acre 
$1.95 
Lot 2 

Henry to Elrod 
$50,000 
5/13/98 
558/774 
.70 acre/30,492 sq ft 
$1.63 
Lot 9 

Mercantile Bank to Parkey 
$45,000 
6/26/92 
425/021 
1.05acre/43,560 sq ft 
$1.03 
Lot 17 

Mantooth to Corcoran 
$50,000 
1/30/97 
528/217 
.73 acre 
$1.57 
Lot 16 



Other Sales
 

SALE #1:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq. ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Comments:
 

SALE #2:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 

SALE #3:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Comments:
 

Roy ShepherdlRic Miles 
Parcel 27330 
]0-99 
$28,000.00 
$1.85 
715-7]7 W Monroe 
]] 7' x 130' or 15,210 sq ft 
House removed. Multi-family zoned. 

M/M AC. Williams, Jr/Guy Barksdale 
Bk/Pg 557/535 
4-98 
$13,500.00 
$1.99 
620 Elm 
42.5' x 160' 

M/M AC. Williams, Jr/Wayne Nichols 
Bk/Pg 557/533
 
4-98
 
$13,500
 
$1.99
 
620 Elm
 
42.5' x 160'
 
Sale #2 is the other halfof this same lot.
 

After adjustments for time of sale, size, and location, a value of $1.60/square foot has been 
determined. Therefore, the amount of the taking or the just compensation is 

$1.60 x 244.70 sq ft = $391.52 
Rounded to $392.00 



Subject Photo Page 
BorrowerlClient CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

IProoertv Address 1344 Western St 
CitY Jonesboro Countv Craiahead State AR liD Code 72401-3714 
Lender City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrev Scott 

Subject Front 
1344 Western St 
Sales Price N/A 
Gross Living Area 
Total Rooms 
Total Bedrooms 
Total Bathrooms 
Location Urban-Avg 
View 7,500 sq ft 
Site 
Quality 
Age 

Subject Street 

Form P1C3x5.SR - "TOTAL for Windows· appraisal software by aIa mode. inc. -1-800-ALAMODE 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ADDENDUM 
APPARENT* HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND/OR DETRIMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONlllTIONS 

BorrowerlCliem CLIENT: City of Jonesboro
 
Address 1344 Western St
 
City Jonesboro County Craighead Zip code 72401-371
 
Lender City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott
 

*Apparent 18 defined as thllt which 18 vl8lble, obvious, evident or manifest to the appraiser. 

ThIs trllversal EmirorwnerUl Addendum is for Ifle with any real estate appraisal. Only the statements wtich have been checked by the appraiser apptt 
to the bei aised. 

This addendum repor1s the reslts of the appraiser's routine inspection of and il1lulries about the sUbject property and its surrounding area. ~ aLw states what assumptions 
were made about the existence (or nonexistence) of any hazardous substances and/or detrimental erNironmental conditions. The appraiser 18 not ID expert environmental 
IlIIf)8Ctor and therefore mlg~ be unaware of existing hazardolfl substances and/or detrimental emironmental conditions which may have a IlllgaIive BIfect on the safely and 
vaiUll of the property. ~ is possible that tests and inspections made by aqualified environmental inspector would reveal the existence of hazardous matericffi and/or delrirnental 
erNironmental conditions on or around the property that would negalivett atIecI its safety and value. 

_X_Drinking Water is supplied to the subject from amunicipal water supptt which is considered safe. However the ontt way to be absolutety certain that the water meets 
published standards is to have it tested at all discharge poinls. 

__Drinking Water is supplied by awell or other non-municipal source. It is recommended that tests be made to be certain that the property is supplied with adequate pure 
water. . 

_X_Lead can get into drinking water from its source, the pipes, at all discharge points, plumbing fixtures and/or appHances. The ontt way to be certain that water does not 
contain an unacceptable lead level is to have it tested at aN discharge poinls. 

_x_T1le VIM eetlmlted In thIIlpprallllll bIIICI on the _umptlon tIlIt thera II In IdeqUile luPPtt of life, IeIcHree Drlnklllll Wiler. 

Comments _ 

_X_Sanitary Waste is removed from the property by amunicipal sewer system. 
__Sanitary Waste is disposed of by aseptic system or other sanitary on site waste disposal system. The only way to determine that the disposal system is adequate and in 

good working condition is to have it Inspected by aquaHfled inspector. 
_x_The VIM eetlmlted In thllippralllill bIIICI on the _ptIon tIlIt the Slnlllry Wille II dllpoMd of by I muniolpelleWer or In ICIequIte pIVperIy permitted Illemlte 

tl'lltment IYItem In good oondlllon, 
Comments _ 

_x_There are no appamnt signs of Soil Contaminants on or near the subject property (except as reported in Comments below). It is possible that research, inspection and 
testing by aqualified 8I'Hironmentai inspector would reveal existing and/or potential hazardolfl substances and/or delrimental emironmenla/ conditions on or around the 
property that would negalivett atIecI its safely and value. 

_x_T1le VIIUI eetlmlted In thllippralllill bIIICI on the _pilon thlt the I~ject property II '1M of Sol Contlmlnlm. 

Commenls _ 

~AD or part of the improvements were constructed before 1979 when Asbestos was acommon building material. The only way to be certain that the property is free of 
friable and non-friable Asbestos is to have it inspected and tested by aquaHfled asbestos Inspector. 

~The improvements were constructed after 1979. No appamIi friable Asbestos was observed (except as reported in Comments below). 
NA T1le VIM IIIImIted In thIIlpp.11I bIIICI on the _pilon tIlIt there II no unoontIlnecI trllble AIbeetoI or other hlZlnIouI AIbeetoI mlterlll on the pIOperty. 

Commenls _ 

_x_There were no appamIi leaking fhJoresC8fi Hg~ balasls, capacitors or transformers anywhere on or nearby the property (except as reported in Commenls below). 
_x_There was no iIlPMBnt visible or documented evidence known to the appraiser of soli or groundwater cOltuninallon from PCBs anywhere on the property (except 

as reported in Comments below). 
_x_T1le VIM IIIIm1ted In thIIlpprlIlIIllI bIIICI on the _pilon thlt thera Ira no unoontIlnecI PC.. on or IlIIIrby the property. 

Comments _ 

_x_The appraiser is not aware of any Radon tests made on the subject property within the past 12 monlhs (except as reported in Comments below).
 
_x_The appraiser is not aware of any indication that the local water supplies have been found to have eIllvaled levels of Radon or Radium.
 
_x_The appraiser is not aware of any nearby properties (except as reported in Comments below) that were or currenlly are \fled for uranium, trorium or radium extraction
 

or phosphate processing. 
_x_The VIM eetlmlted In thIIlppflllllll bIIICI on the _pilontIlIt the RIdon level lilt or beICIw EPA recommended lev.... 

COmmenlS _ 
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_X_TIme Is II) iIlJlDi visible or documenl8d evidence known to the appraiser of any USTs on the property II)r any koown historical use at the property that would 
Hkely have had USTs. 

_x_There n II) aIlPilllIt petroleum storage and/or defiv8IY facilities (n.:ludlng gasoHne stations or chemical mardacturing pIanIs) located on adjacent properties (except 
as reported in Commenls beklw). 

__There n awwD signs of USTs existing oow or in the past on the subject property. It is recommended that an inspection by aqualified UST inspector be obtained to 
determine lt1e location of any USTs together w1Ih lt1e1r condition and proper registration If lt1ey are active; and if lt1ey are lnactfve, to determine whether lt1ey were 
deactivated in accordance w1Ih sound Industly practices. 

_x_The v,1ue IItMlItecIIn thIIlpprlllIIllI bleed on the IMUIIIptIon that Iny functtonIng usr, Ire not IeIIdng Ind Ire pnlper!y regIItered Ind that Iny IbIndoned USTI Ire 
fret fnIm oontIlnlnltlon Ind.... PropIrly dralnlcl, tIId Ind...Ied. 

Commenls	 _ 

ij~if~1.!!!ii!il;-iti/?.:::51~fi~lit4\;~i) .-ii;.~;i?.;if.~~_*f?f{%·~;ii' -"i, ei iii .,"ii" 
_X_There are II) apumnt Hazardous Waste Sites on the subject property or nearby the subject property (except as reported in Commenls below). Hazardous Waste Site 

search by atrained environmental engineer may determine lt1at lt1ere Is one or more Hazardous Waste Sites on or In lt1e area of lt1e subject property. 

_x_The vllue IItImatecIIn thIIlppl'IIlIIllI bleed on the IIIUIllption thlt there Ire no Hmrdoul Wille SIIa on or IIII/by the ,.eject propedy thet negItlveIy IIIIect the 
vllue or ufety 01 the propelty. 

Commenls	 _ 

~AI or part at the improvements were constructed before 1982 when UREA foam insulation was acommon building material. The only wtr/ to be certain that the 
property Is lree of UREA formaldehyde Is to have It Inspected by aqualified UREA formaldehyde Inspector. 
~The improvements were constructed after 1982. No appamot UREA fonnaldehyde materials were observed (except as reportBd in Commem below). 
NA The Vllue IItImlted In thlllppnllllill bAed on the lIIumption that there II no IIgnlflolnt UFFlInNItIon or 01"" UREA formIldIhytIIlllItIfIIl on the property. 

COmll1tllD	 _ 

~Allor part at the improvements were constructed before 1980 when Lead Paint was acommon building material. There is II)aIlIlamot visible or koown docurnered 
evidence at peeling or flaking Lead Paint on the floors. wals or ceiHngs (except as reported in Commenls below). The only wtr/ to be certain that the property 
is free at sllface or subsllface Lead Paint is to have it inspected by aquaJifed inspector. 

NA The Improvemenls were constructed aftBr 1980. No iII1Ili[mi Lead Pailt was observed (except as reportBd in Comments beklw). 
~The value IItImIted Inthlllpprlllllill bAed on the .-umptlonthatthere II nofllldng or peeling l.eIcI Paint on the property. 

Comments	 _ 

_x_There are II) apQDlI signs at Air PoIIuIion at the time of the inspection oor were any reported (except as reported in Comments below). The only way to be certain 
that the air is free at pollution is to have it tested. 

_x_11le Vllue IItImIted In thIIlpprllII'lI bAed on the IIIUIllption thlt the pnlPlIty II free 01 Air Pollullon. 
Comments 

_x_The site does oot contain any aQl!armi WeIIands/fklod Plains (except as reported in Commenls bekJw). The only wtr/ to be certain that the site is free of Wellandsl 
Fklod Plains is to have It inspected by aquafifled envirormerial professional. 

_x_The value IItImIted In thIIlpprllIIllI bAed on the ......ptIon thlt thlre Ire no WetllndI/FIood Plan on the property (except. reported In Commentl beIow~ 

Commenls	 _ 

_x_There n	 II) other apumnt miscellaneous hazardous substances and/or detrimental environmental conditions on or in the area at the site except as indicated below: 
Excess Noise _ 

__ Radiallon + Electromagnetic Radiation
 
__ Light PoDution
 

Waste Heat
 
__ Acid Mine Drainage 
__ Agricultral Pobion 
__ Geoklgical Hazards _ 

__ Nearby Hazardous Property 
Infectious Medical Wastes 
Pesticides 

__ Others (Chemical Storage + Storage Drums, PipeHnes.lltc.) 

_X_ The vllue IItImIted In thIIlpprllIIllI bAed on the IIIUIllption that there 11'11 no IllIeIIIneoue envlronmeral H._ (except thole reported above) that would 
negatively Iffect the vllue 01 the pIOPIIty. 

When Iny 01 the envlronmera'lIIumptlolllllllCle In thIIlddlndum 11'11 not correct, the IItlmlted vllue In thlllppl'IIlIIl mlY not be VllId. 
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DEFIIITIOI OF MARKET VALUE: The roost probable price which a property should bring in a compelilive and open marlalt under all conditions 
RJqulsltll to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudenlly, knowledgeably and assuming the price is not affecIlId by undue stinUls. tmpHcit in this 
definition is the consunvnation of a sale as of a specWied daIB and the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller are 
typIcaly motivated; (2) both parties are weH informed or wen advised, and each acting in what he considers his own best Irderest; (3) a reasonable time is aJklwed 
for exposlJ8 in the open market; (4) paymem is made in terms of cash in U.S. doIars or in terms of financial arrangernenls comparable theretD; and (5) the price 
represllflls the normal consideration for the property sold lIlCIffected by special or creative financing or sales COfI:essions* gramKl by arrtone associated with 
the sale. 

* Adjustments to the comparables must be made for special or creative financing or sales concessions. No adjustments are necessary 
for those costs wlich are normally paid by sellers as a result of tradition or law In a markeI area; these cos1s are madily identifiable 
since the seier pays these cos1s in virtually aD sales transaclions. Special or creative financing adjustments can be made to the 
comparable property by comparisons to financing terms offered by a third party instltulional lender that is not already IrwoMld in the 
property or transaction. Any adjustment should not be caJculalBd on a mecharical doIar for dollar cost of th8 financing or concession 
bit the dollar amount of arrt adjustment should approlCimaIB the markel's reaction to the financing or concessions based on the 
appraiser's judgemert. 

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION 

COITIIGEIT AID LlMITIIG COIDITIOtlS: The appraiser's certlflcalion that appears in the appraisal report is subject to the folowing 
conditions: 

1. The appraiser wiH not be responsible for mailers of a legal nature that affect either the property being appraised or the title to it. The appraiser assumes that 
the tilIe is good and marketable and, therefore, wlH not render arrt opinions about th8 tIIIe. The property Is appraised on the basis of it being under responsible 
ownership. 

2. The appraiser has provided a sketch in the appraisal report to show approximate dimensions of the Improvements and the sketch is included only to assist 
the reader of the report in visualizing the property and understanding the appraiser's determination of its size. 

3. The appraiser has 8ll3II'lined the available flood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (or oIhBr data sources) and has noted 
in the appraisal report whether the subject silB is klcalBd in an iddled Special Fklod Hazard Area. Because the appraiser is not a surveyor, he or she makes 
no guarantees, express or Implied, regarding this del8rminalion. 

4. The appraiser wiH not give testimony or appear in court because he or she made an appraisal of the property in question, unless specWic arrangemerm to do 
so have been made beforehand. 

5. The appraiser has estimated the value of the land in the cost approach at its highest and best use and the improvements at their conlribulory value. These 
separate vakJalions of the land and improvements must not be used in conjunction with arrt other appraisal and are irwalld Wthey are so used. 

6. The appraiser has noted in the appraisal report arrt adverse conditions (such as, needed repairs, depreciation, the presence at hazardous wastes, toxic 
substances, etc.) observed during the inspection at the subject property or that he or she became aware at during the normal research IrwoMld in performing 
the appraisal. Unless otherwise stated in the appraisal report, the appraiser has no knowledge at arrt hidden or unapparert conditions at the property or 
adverse envlrormerUI conditions QnckJding the presence at hazardous wastes, toxic substances, etc.) that would make the property more or less valuable, and 
has assumed that there are no such conditions and makes no guarantees or warranties, express or implied, regarding the condition at the property. The 
appraiser wiH not be responsible for any such conditions that do exist or for arrt engillllerlng or testing that night be RJquired to discover whether such 
conditions exist. Because the appraiser is not an expert in the field of erwirormenIaJ hazards, the appraisal report must not be considered as an 
environmental assessmert at the property. 

7. The appraiser obtained the information, eslimalBs, and opinions that were expressed in the appraisal report from sources that he or she considers to be 
reliable and believes them to be true and correct. The appraiser does not assume responsibility for the accuracy at such items that were furnished by oIhBr 
parties. 

8. The appraiser will not discklse the conlBnls at the appraisal report eJlCept as provided for in the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

9. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal report and valuation conclusion for an appraisal that is subject to sallsfactory c~lelfon, repairs, or 
all8ralions on the assumption that completion at the improvements wiD be performed in aworkmanlike manner. 

10. The appraiser must provide his or her prior wrilllln consent before the Iender/clieli specified In the appraisal report can dlstribt*! the appraisal report 
(including COfI:lusions abolt the property value, the appraiser's Idertity and professional designations, and references to any professional appraisal 
organizations or the firm with which the appraiser is associalBd) to arrt0ne other than the borrower; the mortgagee or its successors and assigns; the mortgage 
insurer; consullanls; professionaJ appraisal organizations; arrt state or federaly approved financial instilulion; or arrt department, agency, or instrumentality 
at the U~ States or arrt state or the District at CoIoo1bia; except that the lender/cUert may disbibt*! the property description section at the report only to data 
coIIeclion or reporting service(s) without having to obtain the appraiser's prior written consent. The appraiser's wrill8n consent and approval must also 
be obtained before the appraisal can be corweyed by aJTtOll8 to the public through advertising, public reIaIIons, news, sales, or other media. 
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APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certifies and agrees that: 

1. I have researched the subject market area and have selected a minimum of three r8Ct1nt sales of properties most similar and proximate to the subject property 
for consideration in the sales comparison analysis and have made a dollar adjustment when appropriate to reflect the market reaction to lOOse items of significant 
variation. If a significant itIlm In a comparable property is superior to, or more favorable than, the subject property, I have made a negative adjustment to reduce 
the adjusted saI8s price of the comparable and, if a significantltllrn in a comparable property is inferior to, or less favorable than the subject property, I have made 
aposlllve adjustmeIi to IlErease the adjusted sales price of the comparable. 

2. I have taken ilto consideration the factors that have an impact on value in my development of the estimate of market value in the appraisal report. I have oot 
koowingly wllhheld any significant Information from the appraisal report and I believe, to the best of my koowledge, that all statemenls and informallon In the 
appraisal report are true and correct. 

3. I staled in the appraisal report only my own personal, unbiased, and professional analysis, opinions, and cOlElusions, which are subject only to the comngert 
and Hmiling conditions specified in this form. 

4. I have no present or prospective interest in the property that Is the subject to this report, and I have no pres8It or prospective personal interest or bias with 
respect to the participants in the transaction. I did oot base, either partially or complelBly, my analysis and/or the estimate of market valull in the appraisal report 
on the race, cob, religion, sex, handicap, familial status, or national origin of either the prospective owners or occupants of the subject property or of the present 
owners or occupants of the properties in the Vicinity of the subject property. 

5. I have no present or contemplated fINe imrest in the subject property, and neither my currert or ftdure ~Ioyrnent nor my compensation for performing this 
appraisal is col1ingert on the appraised value of the property. 

6. I was oot required to report a predetllrmined value or direction in valull that favors the cause of the cIenl or any reIaled party, the amount of the value estimate, 
the attainment of a specific resuR, or the OCCUmllEe of a subsequent event in order to receive my compensation and/or employment for performing the appraisal. I 
did oot base the appraisal report on arequested minimum valuallon, aspecific valuation, or the need to approve aspecific mortgage loan. 

7. I performed this appraisal in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Praclice that were adopted and promulgated by the Appraisal 
Standards Board of The Appraisal folIldalion and that were In place as of the lIffective date of this appraisal, with the 8llC8Jltion of the departure provision of those 
Standards, which does oot apply. I acknowledge that an estimate of a reasonable time for exposure in the open market is a condition in the defirilion of market value 
and the estimate I developed Is consistllnl: with the rnark8ting time noted In the neighborhood secIIon of this report, unless I have otherwise staled in the 
recOlEiliallon section. 

8. I have personally inspected the imOOr and lllCI8r1or areas of the subject property and the exterior of au properties isted as cornparables in the appraisal report. 
I further certify that I have noted any apparent or koown adverse conditions in the subject improvements, on the subject site, or on any site within the immediate 
Vicinity of the subject property of which I am aware and have made adjustments for these adverse conditions in my analysis of the property valull to the exleri that 
I had market evidelEe to sl4Jport them. I have also commented about the effect of the adverse conditions on the marketability of the subject property. 

9. I personally prepared au cOlEluslons and opirions abo\j the real estatlI that were set forth in the appraisal report. If I relied on significant professional 
assistance from any individual or individuals in the performance of the appraisal or the preparation of the appraisal report, I have named such Individual(s) and 
disclosed the specific tasks performed by them in the recOIEilation section of this appraisal report. I certify that any Individual so named Is qualified to perform 
the tasks. I have oot authorized anyone to make a change to any Itllrn in the report; therefore, if an unauthorized change Is made to the appraisal report, I will take 
no responsibility for n. 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: If a supervisory appraiser signed the appraisal report, he or she certifies and agrees that: 
I directly supervise the appraiser who prepared the appraisal report, have reviewed the appraisal report, agree with the stal8menls and COIEglons of the appraiser, 
agree to be bound by the appraiser's certifications numbered 4tIvough 7above, and am taking full responsibillly for the appraisal and the appraisal report. 

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED: 1344 Western St, Jonesboro, AR 72401-3714 

IIIIIII I\H!/II !llltll/!
 
\\,\\\ t~':] ~,,_) ,;I! ~ r ') ~~.; ~I;i'~
APPRAISER: ",'. ct:.·\! Ir in "~"'~ ~~ SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (onl, If reqUired): 
",;,., ,--\ \ \1111"1111 11 111 ,,-'1 r( >r)'~ 

.£.~~C?",~'O""""" . 1
10"1' /. ~ 

~~[j~~ ... =--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=-=~-ii'tJ!.~tf::.==-7'.-':E."":to=WJJ.u,,:J.~EJ-0.-_<'''->j<~~,,:%~~=========== :::n_:
....:....::=::.L..;:;::..~:::..beNeHAe----+----.o;-;------- Date Signed: _ 

--=..::=;~+__Ntr._ti*:rt:~f___j'_*"'O::_------ Stale Certification #: _ 
--~r.____""O';::__--_#-_i'f_------ or Stale License #: _ 

....:...::."------~.;>_'E:m_'='""':::::d:::J~>"-------- Stale: .,:.AR..::...:... _ 

riF.ii::,;:::;:,;:m.I\'""--------- Expiration Date of CertitIcaIlon or License: _ 

o Did 0 Did Not Inspect Property 
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'Borrower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro File No. 
PRDirtVAddress 1344 Western 51 
CItv Jonesboro Countv Craighead State AR ZiD Code 72401-3714 
L8nder City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrev Scott 

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICA'nON 

This Appraisal conforms to one of the following definitions: 

D Complete Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimate of value, performed without invoking the 
Departure Provision. 

~ limited Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimation of value, performed under and resulting 
from invoking the Departure Provision. 

This Report is one of the following types: 

D Self Contained Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(A) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

D Summary Report 
Awritten report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(8) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

~ Restricted Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(C) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

Comments on Appraisal and Report Identification 
Note any departures from Standards Rules 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, plus any USPAP-related issues requiring disclosure: 
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Additional Certifications to Comply with new requirements of Appraisal 
Standards Board changes to Standards Rule 2-3. 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and 
correct. 

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited 
only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and 
are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that 
is the subject of this report, and no personal interest with 
respect to the parties involved. 

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject 
of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment. 

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon 
developing or reported predetermined results. 

My compensation for completing this assignment is not 
contingent upon the development or reporting of a 
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the 
cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the 
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 
subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this 
appraisal. 

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and 
this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the 
subject of this report. 

No one provided significant professional assistance to the 
person signing this report. 
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QUALIFICATIONS OF
 
BOB L. GIBSON
 

POSITION: Real Estate Appraiser/Consultant, 420 W. Jefferson, Jonesboro, Arkansas, 72401Telephone: (870) 932-5206. 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE: 
Chief Appraiser for Home Federal Savings. 1965 to 1975, Fee Appraiser for area financial and real estate concerns, 
1965 to 1980. 

President of H.S.C. Service Corporation. Developed three (3) Subdivisions, constructed single-family homes, one 
hotel, and numerous condominiums from 1975 to 1990. 

EDUCATION: 
B.S. Degree in Business Administration and minor in Economics from Arkansas State University in 1965. 

Graduate of School of Savings & Loans at University of Indiana, Bloomington, Indiana, 1979 to 1982. 

U.S. League of Savings Associations Appraised Study Course, 1965. 

Principles of Real Estate Appraising-1968 AUdit, Arkansas State University. 

National Association of Independent Fee Appraisers, Principles of Residential Real Estate, 1990. 

NAIF Income Property Appraising, 1990. 

Marshall and Swifts Valuation Guides Seminar - Residential and Commercial Cost Approach, 1990. 

The Appraisal Institute • Real Estate Appraisal Methods, 1991. 

Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 1991. 

Techniques of Income Property Appraising, 1991. 

Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, 1993. 

FIRREA: Overview and Practical Application Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, AR, 1994. 

American Disabilities Act Seminar, I.F.A., Jonesboro, Arkansas 1993. 

HUD Guidelines - Lender Selection of the Appraiser, I.F.A., Little Rock, Arkansas, Dec. 7, 1994 - Member of Lender 
Appraiser Selection Roster, HUD, Little Rock, Arkansas. 

Appraiser Accountability and Legal Liabilities Seminar, Arkansas Appraisal Foundation, Little Rock, Arkansas, May 
10,1995. 

Standards of Professional Practice, I.FA, Jonesboro, Arkansas, 1996. 

HUD/FHA Appraiser Training, HUD/FHA, Hot Springs, Arkansas, 1996. 

Legal Journal, West Memphis, Arkansas, April 30, 1998. 

Principles of Condemnation, San Antonio, Texas, June 3,1999. 

Arkansas Appraisal Board Annual Meeting, Little Rock, AR April 18, 2000. 

USPAP, Kelton Schools, Jonesboro, Arkansas, May 17, 2000. 

PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIP: 
Charter Member of National Society of Environmental Consultants. 

Master Senior Appraisers (MSA), National Association of Master Appraisers. 

CERTIFICATION AND DESIGNATION: 
State Certified Residential Appraiser #CG0247, December 28, 1991. 

State Certified General Appraiser #CG0247, January 6, 1992. 

PARTIAL LIST OF CLIENTS: 
Belz-Burrow, Norwest Mortgage, Union Planters Bank of NEA, Regions Bank, Simmons Bank, Heringer 
Lone Star, Griffin Petroleum Co., Caldwell Construction Co., First Financial Mortgage, Fowler Foods, 
MidSouth Bank, Matthews Oil Co., Heritage Bank, Nations Bank, Nationsbanc Mortgage, Pocahontas 
Federal Savings 8, Loan, and American State Bank. 


